



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**Writ Petition No.4012/2025**

p V Vice Chairman and Member Secretary, District Caste Certificate Scrutiny Committee,  
Nagpur and others)

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

-----  
Mr. S.R. Narnaware, Advocate for petitioner.  
Mrs. Naik, AGP for respondent no.1.  
Mr. S.R. Charpe, Advocate h/f Mr. R.D. Khade, Advocate for resp. no.2.

**CORAM : Smt. M.S. Jawalkar and Nandesh S. Deshpande, JJ.**

**DATE : 15-04-2026.**

Heard learned Counsel for the respective parties.

2. The present petition seeks a direction to Respondent No. 2, Zilla Parishad, Nagpur, to release the entire retiral benefits. It further prays for setting aside the invalidation order dated 30-12-2024 passed by Respondent No. 1.

3. While arguing the matter, learned Counsel for the petitioner invited our attention to a communication dated 29-11-2024 addressed by the petitioner to Respondent No. 2, stating that he does not want to press, and rather gives up, his caste claim, and would confine his claim only to retiral benefits.

4. In that view of the matter, learned Counsel for the petitioner does not want to press prayer clause (ii) in the petition.

5. Insofar as prayer clause (i) is concerned, we have heard the matter and reserved the same for judgment.

**(Nandesh S. Deshpande, J.)**

**(Smt. M.S. Jawalkar J.)**